Lake County Illinois

Lake County Courthouse and Administrative Complex 18 N. County Street Waukegan, IL 60085-4351



Agenda Report - Final

Wednesday, March 12, 2025

3:30 PM

Remote attendance is available via Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87075622970 18 N County St, WAUKEGAN, IL

Housing and Community Development Commission

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Approval of Minutes

2.1 <u>25-0363</u>

Approval of Minutes February 19, 2025

Attachments: 2025-02-19 HCDC Draft Minutes.pdf

2.2 <u>25-0373</u>

Approval of Behavioral Health ARC Minutes February 25, 2025.

Attachments: 2025-02-25 Behavioral Health ARC Draft Minutes.pdf

- 3. Chair's Remarks
- 4. Public Comments (items not on the agenda)

5. Old Business

6. New Business

6.1 <u>25-0369</u>

Presentation and Discussion - Program Year 2025 (PY25) Opioid Response and Video Gaming Revenue (VGR) Applications and Recommendations.

6.2 <u>25-0370</u>

PUBLIC HEARING - Program Year 2025 (PY25) Opioid Response and Video Gaming Revenue (VGR) Funding Recommendations.

6.3 <u>25-0372</u>

Approval of the Program Year (PY25) Video Gaming grant funding recommendations in the amount of \$800,000.

- Lake County annually acts on the Video Gaming Revenue (VGR) award recommendations that are developed based on the VGR policy. The policy outlines procedures for: capturing video gaming administration costs; evaluating and funding social programs, projects (excluding capital improvements), and/or services that benefit Lake County residents.
- In December 2024, Lake County Community Development received applications for VGR funds totaling \$970,100.
- Applications were scored by staff and on February 25, 2025, the Behavioral Health Advisory and Recommendation Committee (ARC) approved funding recommendations totaling \$800,000.

Attachments: PY25 VGR Funding Recs

6.4 <u>25-0384</u>

Approval of the Program Year 2025 (PY25) Lake County Opioid Settlement Funds (OSF) funding recommendations of \$500,000.

• On November 12, 2024, the Lake County Board (LCB) approved the 2025-2026

Opioid Response Funding Plan. The Funding Plan detailed the application process for an initial disbursement of OSF.

- In January 2025, Lake County Community Development received application requests for Opioid Settlement Funds totaling \$1,056,203.
- The Lake County Opioid Work Group reviewed applications, calculated a composite score for each application, and developed corresponding funding recommendations.
- On February 25, 2025, the Behavioral Health Advisory and Recommendation Committee (ARC) reviewed and approved the Lake County Opioid Work Group OSF recommendations.

Attachments: PY25 OSF Funding Recs

- 7. Staff Reports
- 8. Adjournment